

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

590 CERTAIN DISQUALIFICATIONS OF BENEFITS REPEALED

СНАР. 334

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 37, § 109, amended. The 1st sentence of section 109 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'An archery license shall be issued by the commissioner to take deer under the provisions of sections 108 to 112, the fee for which shall be \$4.25 for hunting deer by residents of this State and \$10.25 for hunting deer by nonresidents; except that such archery licenses shall also permit the hunting of such wild birds and animals which can be legally hunted beginning on the first Monday in October for a period beginning the first Monday in October and ending the and Saturday thereafter, both days inclusive during the month of October of each calendar year in Zone 1, from October 1st to October 26th in Zone 2 and from October 1st to October 14th in Zone 3.'

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 37, § 119, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 119 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'It shall be unlawful to hunt beaver with firearms or bow and arrow.'

Sec. 17. R. S., c. 37, § 129, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 129 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'All fees, fines and penalties recovered and money received or collected and including moneys received from sale, lease or rental of department owned property shall be paid to the Treasurer of State and credited to the department for the operation of fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish, for the protection of fish, game and birds, information and education on conservation and for printing the report of said commissioner and other expenses incident to the administration of said department, and shall be expended by the said commissioner for the purposes for which said department is created.'

Sec. 18. R. S., c. 37, § 140, amended. Section 140 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

"Firearm" as used in this chapter shall include all instruments used in the propulsion of shot, shell or bullets by the action of gunpowder exploded within it."

Sec. 19. Effective date. Sections 14-A and 15 of this act shall become effective January 1, 1960.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 334

AN ACT Repealing Certain Disqualifications of Benefits Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 15, sub-§V, amended. Subsection V of section 15 of chapter 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 12 of chapter 381

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

CHAP. 335

of the public laws of 1957 and as amended by section 39 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'V. For any week with respect to which he is receiving or has received remuneration in the form of :

A. Dismissal wages or wages in lieu of notice; or

B. Benefits under the unemployment compensation or employment security law of any state or similar law of the United States;.

C. Retirement pay or a pension paid, excluding a pension paid under Title II of the Federal Social Security Act, as amended, directly by the employer or paid indirectly by the employer through a trust fund, insurance or other media in the manner set forth in paragraph B of subsection XIX of section 3, subsection XIX, paragraph B, but only if in addition to a retirement pay or a pension paid, he is also being paid a pension under Title II of the Federal Social Security Act, as amended.

If such remuneration under the provisions of paragraphs A and C is less than the benefits which would otherwise be due under the provisions of this chapter, he shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible, benefits reduced by the amount of such remuneration;'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 335

AN ACT Relating to Standards of Quality in Egg Grading Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 40, amended. Section 40 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 40. Standards of quality. The standards of quality for Maine consumer grades for shell eggs, Grade AA, Grade A, Grade B and Grade C, that are or may be established by the commissioner, shall apply to all shell eggs sold or offered for sale. Any edible eggs not conforming to the specifications Maine Grade AA, A, B or C shall be sold as "ungraded eggs" or as "checks," "cracks" or "dirties". The final determination of the grades shall be made by candling.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, § 44, repealed and replaced. Section 44 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 44. Exemptions.

I. Producers selling eggs of their own producing direct to consumer, cafe, hotel or institutional users are exempt from the provisions of sections 39 to 47, except when they are marked as to grade, quality or size.

II. All sales by a producer-shipper to other shippers are exempt except when they are marked as to grade, quality or size.'

Effective September 12, 1959